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Lampiran 8: Uji Model Kesesuaian Struktural 
 
1. Model Awal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mofidication Indices 
 
 
 
 
 
Mofidication Indices 
 

      M.I. Par Change 

e21 <--> e22 56,87 0,259 
e5 <--> e6 36,879 0,12 
e19 <--> e20 26,702 0,06 
e13 <--> e18 25,823 0,124 
e8 <--> e27 21,174 0,056 
e22 <--> e23 20,241 0,137 
e12 <--> e13 18,855 0,112 
e26 <--> e27 18,117 0,075 
e17 <--> e20 17,369 0,069 
e3 <--> e10 12,689 0,051 
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2. Model Akhir 
 

 
 

Regression Weights: (Group number 1 - Default model) 

   Estimate S.E. C.R. P Label 
S_K <--- S_H ,958 ,119 8,031 *** par_23 
P_K <--- S_H 1,166 ,145 8,045 *** par_26 
M_T <--- S_K ,487 ,084 5,764 *** par_24 
M_T <--- P_K ,367 ,185 1,983 ,046 par_25 
M_T <--- N_S ,184 ,045 4,076 *** par_28 
SK1 <--- S_K 1,000     

SK2 <--- S_K ,940 ,083 11,313 *** par_1 
SK3 <--- S_K 1,185 ,095 12,497 *** par_2 
SK4 <--- S_K 1,060 ,089 11,907 *** par_3 
SK5 <--- S_K ,997 ,092 10,776 *** par_4 
SK6 <--- S_K ,978 ,082 11,865 *** par_5 
MT1 <--- M_T 1,000     

MT2 <--- M_T 1,154 ,129 8,951 *** par_6 
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   Estimate S.E. C.R. P Label 
MT3 <--- M_T 1,189 ,131 9,055 *** par_7 
MT4 <--- M_T 1,262 ,139 9,093 *** par_8 
MT5 <--- M_T ,957 ,126 7,579 *** par_9 
PK6 <--- P_K 1,000     

PK5 <--- P_K ,964 ,073 13,175 *** par_10 
PK3 <--- P_K 1,213 ,096 12,594 *** par_11 
PK2 <--- P_K ,944 ,090 10,458 *** par_12 
PK1 <--- P_K ,864 ,082 10,512 *** par_13 
NS6 <--- N_S 1,000     

NS5 <--- N_S ,957 ,069 13,932 *** par_14 
NS4 <--- N_S ,903 ,060 15,086 *** par_15 
NS3 <--- N_S ,963 ,076 12,694 *** par_16 
NS2 <--- N_S ,833 ,076 10,970 *** par_17 
NS1 <--- N_S ,896 ,069 13,008 *** par_18 
SH5 <--- S_H 1,000     

SH4 <--- S_H 1,112 ,151 7,361 *** par_19 
SH3 <--- S_H 1,276 ,148 8,592 *** par_20 
SH2 <--- S_H 1,511 ,153 9,897 *** par_21 
SH1 <--- S_H 1,347 ,149 9,042 *** par_22 
PK4 <--- P_K ,914 ,087 10,478 *** par_29 

 

Standardized Regression Weights: (Group number 1 - Default model) 

   Estimate 
S_K <--- S_H ,775 
P_K <--- S_H ,827 
M_T <--- S_K ,564 
M_T <--- P_K ,189 
M_T <--- N_S ,279 
SK1 <--- S_K ,796 
SK2 <--- S_K ,742 
SK3 <--- S_K ,801 
SK4 <--- S_K ,773 
SK5 <--- S_K ,716 
SK6 <--- S_K ,772 
MT1 <--- M_T ,568 
MT2 <--- M_T ,880 
MT3 <--- M_T ,904 
MT4 <--- M_T ,911 
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   Estimate 
MT5 <--- M_T ,670 
PK6 <--- P_K ,747 
PK5 <--- P_K ,757 
PK3 <--- P_K ,875 
PK2 <--- P_K ,734 
PK1 <--- P_K ,729 
NS6 <--- N_S ,832 
NS5 <--- N_S ,832 
NS4 <--- N_S ,868 
NS3 <--- N_S ,771 
NS2 <--- N_S ,698 
NS1 <--- N_S ,784 
SH5 <--- S_H ,639 
SH4 <--- S_H ,589 
SH3 <--- S_H ,722 
SH2 <--- S_H ,861 
SH1 <--- S_H ,759 
PK4 <--- P_K ,736 

 

Covariances: (Group number 1 - Default model) 

   Estimate S.E. C.R. P Label 
N_S <--> S_H ,236 ,041 5,695 *** par_27 
e5 <--> e6 ,133 ,027 5,016 *** par_30 
e21 <--> e22 ,191 ,037 5,126 *** par_31 
e19 <--> e20 ,114 ,025 4,522 *** par_32 
e13 <--> e18 ,115 ,025 4,562 *** par_33 
e8 <--> e27 ,046 ,012 3,892 *** par_34 
e22 <--> e23 ,077 ,028 2,745 ,006 par_35 
e12 <--> e13 ,100 ,029 3,393 *** par_36 
e26 <--> e27 ,109 ,027 3,955 *** par_37 
e17 <--> e20 ,057 ,016 3,622 *** par_38 
e3 <--> e10 ,047 ,015 3,091 ,002 par_39 
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Correlations: (Group number 1 - Default model) 

   Estimate 
N_S <--> S_H ,605 
e5 <--> e6 ,462 
e21 <--> e22 ,446 
e19 <--> e20 ,547 
e13 <--> e18 ,379 
e8 <--> e27 ,324 
e22 <--> e23 ,201 
e12 <--> e13 ,281 
e26 <--> e27 ,412 
e17 <--> e20 ,246 
e3 <--> e10 ,291 

 

Variances: (Group number 1 - Default model) 

   Estimate S.E. C.R. P Label 
N_S   ,630 ,087 7,252 *** par_40 
S_H   ,241 ,049 4,887 *** par_41 
Z1   ,152 ,031 4,858 *** par_42 
Z3   ,147 ,027 5,537 *** par_43 
Z2   ,098 ,024 4,116 *** par_44 
e1   ,213 ,026 8,280 *** par_45 
e2   ,265 ,030 8,815 *** par_46 
e3   ,289 ,035 8,224 *** par_47 
e4   ,278 ,033 8,538 *** par_48 
e5   ,348 ,039 8,915 *** par_49 
e6   ,239 ,028 8,505 *** par_50 
e7   ,574 ,059 9,796 *** par_51 
e8   ,106 ,014 7,790 *** par_52 
e9   ,086 ,012 7,101 *** par_53 
e10   ,090 ,013 6,843 *** par_54 
e11   ,309 ,032 9,580 *** par_55 
e12   ,381 ,044 8,749 *** par_56 
e13   ,332 ,038 8,804 *** par_57 
e14   ,339 ,038 8,940 *** par_58 
e15   ,215 ,031 6,841 *** par_59 
e16   ,365 ,041 8,949 *** par_60 
e17   ,316 ,035 8,986 *** par_61 
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   Estimate S.E. C.R. P Label 
e18   ,280 ,037 7,603 *** par_62 
e19   ,257 ,035 7,347 *** par_63 
e20   ,168 ,025 6,788 *** par_64 
e21   ,400 ,047 8,551 *** par_65 
e22   ,459 ,050 9,101 *** par_66 
e23   ,318 ,038 8,408 *** par_67 
e24   ,350 ,038 9,313 *** par_68 
e25   ,562 ,059 9,497 *** par_69 
e26   ,361 ,043 8,482 *** par_70 
e27   ,192 ,028 6,792 *** par_71 
e28   ,322 ,038 8,527 *** par_72 

 

Squared Multiple Correlations: (Group number 1 - Default model) 

   Estimate 
P_K   ,683 
S_K   ,601 
M_T   ,641 
SH1   ,576 
SH2   ,741 
SH3   ,521 
SH4   ,346 
SH5   ,408 
NS1   ,614 
NS2   ,488 
NS3   ,594 
NS4   ,753 
NS5   ,692 
NS6   ,692 
PK1   ,531 
PK2   ,539 
PK3   ,766 
PK4   ,541 
PK5   ,573 
PK6   ,558 
MT5   ,448 
MT4   ,829 
MT3   ,818 
MT2   ,774 
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   Estimate 
MT1   ,323 
SK6   ,596 
SK5   ,513 
SK4   ,598 
SK3   ,641 
SK2   ,551 
SK1   ,634 

Total Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
P_K 1,166 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
S_K ,958 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
M_T ,544 ,184 ,067 ,487 ,000 
SH1 1,347 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH2 1,511 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH3 1,276 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH4 1,112 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH5 1,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS1 ,000 ,896 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS2 ,000 ,833 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS3 ,000 ,963 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS4 ,000 ,903 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS5 ,000 ,957 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS6 ,000 1,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK1 1,008 ,000 ,864 ,000 ,000 
PK2 1,101 ,000 ,944 ,000 ,000 
PK3 1,415 ,000 1,213 ,000 ,000 
PK4 1,065 ,000 ,914 ,000 ,000 
PK5 1,124 ,000 ,964 ,000 ,000 
PK6 1,166 ,000 1,000 ,000 ,000 
MT5 ,521 ,176 ,064 ,466 ,957 
MT4 ,687 ,232 ,085 ,614 1,262 
MT3 ,648 ,219 ,080 ,579 1,189 
MT2 ,628 ,212 ,077 ,562 1,154 
MT1 ,544 ,184 ,067 ,487 1,000 
SK6 ,937 ,000 ,000 ,978 ,000 
SK5 ,955 ,000 ,000 ,997 ,000 
SK4 1,016 ,000 ,000 1,060 ,000 
SK3 1,135 ,000 ,000 1,185 ,000 
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 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
SK2 ,901 ,000 ,000 ,940 ,000 
SK1 ,958 ,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 

Standardized Total Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
P_K ,827 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
S_K ,775 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
M_T ,511 ,279 ,089 ,564 ,000 
SH1 ,759 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH2 ,861 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH3 ,722 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH4 ,589 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH5 ,639 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS1 ,000 ,784 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS2 ,000 ,698 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS3 ,000 ,771 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS4 ,000 ,868 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS5 ,000 ,832 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS6 ,000 ,832 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK1 ,603 ,000 ,729 ,000 ,000 
PK2 ,607 ,000 ,734 ,000 ,000 
PK3 ,724 ,000 ,875 ,000 ,000 
PK4 ,608 ,000 ,736 ,000 ,000 
PK5 ,626 ,000 ,757 ,000 ,000 
PK6 ,617 ,000 ,747 ,000 ,000 
MT5 ,342 ,187 ,059 ,378 ,670 
MT4 ,465 ,254 ,081 ,514 ,911 
MT3 ,462 ,252 ,080 ,510 ,904 
MT2 ,449 ,246 ,078 ,497 ,880 
MT1 ,290 ,159 ,050 ,321 ,568 
SK6 ,599 ,000 ,000 ,772 ,000 
SK5 ,555 ,000 ,000 ,716 ,000 
SK4 ,599 ,000 ,000 ,773 ,000 
SK3 ,621 ,000 ,000 ,801 ,000 
SK2 ,575 ,000 ,000 ,742 ,000 
SK1 ,617 ,000 ,000 ,796 ,000 
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Direct Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
P_K 1,166 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
S_K ,958 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
M_T ,000 ,184 ,067 ,487 ,000 
SH1 1,347 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH2 1,511 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH3 1,276 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH4 1,112 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH5 1,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS1 ,000 ,896 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS2 ,000 ,833 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS3 ,000 ,963 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS4 ,000 ,903 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS5 ,000 ,957 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS6 ,000 1,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK1 ,000 ,000 ,864 ,000 ,000 
PK2 ,000 ,000 ,944 ,000 ,000 
PK3 ,000 ,000 1,213 ,000 ,000 
PK4 ,000 ,000 ,914 ,000 ,000 
PK5 ,000 ,000 ,964 ,000 ,000 
PK6 ,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 ,000 
MT5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,957 
MT4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,262 
MT3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,189 
MT2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,154 
MT1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,000 
SK6 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,978 ,000 
SK5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,997 ,000 
SK4 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,060 ,000 
SK3 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,185 ,000 
SK2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,940 ,000 
SK1 ,000 ,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 
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Standardized Direct Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
P_K ,827 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
S_K ,775 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
M_T ,000 ,279 ,089 ,564 ,000 
SH1 ,759 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH2 ,861 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH3 ,722 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH4 ,589 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH5 ,639 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS1 ,000 ,784 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS2 ,000 ,698 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS3 ,000 ,771 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS4 ,000 ,868 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS5 ,000 ,832 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS6 ,000 ,832 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK1 ,000 ,000 ,729 ,000 ,000 
PK2 ,000 ,000 ,734 ,000 ,000 
PK3 ,000 ,000 ,875 ,000 ,000 
PK4 ,000 ,000 ,736 ,000 ,000 
PK5 ,000 ,000 ,757 ,000 ,000 
PK6 ,000 ,000 ,747 ,000 ,000 
MT5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,670 
MT4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,911 
MT3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,904 
MT2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,880 
MT1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,568 
SK6 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,772 ,000 
SK5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,716 ,000 
SK4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,773 ,000 
SK3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,801 ,000 
SK2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,742 ,000 
SK1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,796 ,000 
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Indirect Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
P_K ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
S_K ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
M_T ,544 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS6 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK1 1,008 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK2 1,101 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK3 1,415 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK4 1,065 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK5 1,124 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK6 1,166 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
MT5 ,521 ,176 ,064 ,466 ,000 
MT4 ,687 ,232 ,085 ,614 ,000 
MT3 ,648 ,219 ,080 ,579 ,000 
MT2 ,628 ,212 ,077 ,562 ,000 
MT1 ,544 ,184 ,067 ,487 ,000 
SK6 ,937 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK5 ,955 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK4 1,016 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK3 1,135 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK2 ,901 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK1 ,958 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
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Standardized Indirect Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 S_H N_S P_K S_K M_T 
P_K ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
S_K ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
M_T ,511 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SH5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS1 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS2 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS3 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS4 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS5 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
NS6 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK1 ,603 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK2 ,607 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK3 ,724 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK4 ,608 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK5 ,626 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
PK6 ,617 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
MT5 ,342 ,187 ,059 ,378 ,000 
MT4 ,465 ,254 ,081 ,514 ,000 
MT3 ,462 ,252 ,080 ,510 ,000 
MT2 ,449 ,246 ,078 ,497 ,000 
MT1 ,290 ,159 ,050 ,321 ,000 
SK6 ,599 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK5 ,555 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK4 ,599 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK3 ,621 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK2 ,575 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 
SK1 ,617 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 

 
 
 
 
 




